

No. 19-1101

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

CANADA,

Petitioner,

v.

CYNTHIA L. MERLINI,

Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the First Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Of counsel:

Alan S. Pierce
Pierce, Pierce & Napolitano
27 Congress St.
Salem, Mass. 01970

Theodore Joel Folkman
Counsel of Record
Folkman LLC
PO Box 116
Boston, Mass. 02131
(617) 219-9664
ted@folkman.law

Counsel for Respondent

April 21, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|----|
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED | i |
| INTRODUCTION..... | 1 |
| COUNTERSTATEMENT | 1 |
| A. The Accident and Canada’s Response | 1 |
| B. The Claim for Benefits from the Workers’ Compensation Trust Fund | 3 |
| C. The Common-Law Claim for Damages..... | 4 |
| D. The First Circuit’s Decision | 7 |
| REASONS TO DENY THE PETITION | 11 |
| A. There Is No Square Conflict | 11 |
| B. The First Circuit’s Decision Is Correct..... | 16 |
| 1. A Foreign Sovereign Cannot Claim Immunity By Relying On The Sovereign Purposes Behind Its Actions | 18 |
| 2. Facts And Circumstances That A Plaintiff Does Not Need To Plead Or Prove Cannot Possibly Be Part Of The Gravamen Of Her Case..... | 21 |
| C. This Case Is A Poor Vehicle..... | 23 |
| D. The First Circuit Decision Poses No Real Risk to Foreign Sovereigns Doing Business Here or to the US Government When Doing Business Abroad..... | 24 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 26 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>Am. Constr. Co. v. Jacksonville, Tampa & Key W. Ry. Co.</i> , 148 U.S. 372 (1893) | 23 |
| <i>Anglo-Iberia Underwriting Management v. P.T. Jamsostek</i> , 600 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2010) | 12, 13 |
| <i>Atl. Marine Constr. Co. v. U.S. Dist. Court for the W. Dist. of Tex.</i> , 571 U.S. 49 (2013) | 25 |
| <i>Barrett v. Transformer Serv., Inc.</i> , 374 N.E.2d 1325 (Mass. 1978) | 6, 23 |
| <i>Butters v. Vance Int’l, Inc.</i> , 225 F.3d 462 (4th Cir. 2000) | 18 |
| <i>El-Hadad v. United Arab Emirates</i> , 496 F.3d 658 (D.C. Cir. 2007) | 11, 12, 17 |
| <i>Food Marketing Inst. v. Argus Leader Media</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2356 (2019) | 16 |
| <i>Gregorian v. Izvestia</i> , 871 F.2d 1515 (9th Cir. 1989) | 14 |
| <i>Hanover Ins. Co. v. Ramsey</i> , 539 N.E.2d 537 (Mass. 1989) | 6 |
| <i>Holden v. Canadian Consulate</i> , 92 F.3d 918 (9th Cir. 1996) | 11, 12, 17 |
| <i>Howard v. Lightner</i> , 214 A.2d 474 (D.C. 1965) | 5 |
| <i>In re Opinion of the Justices</i> , 34 N.E.2d 527 (Mass. 1941) | 6 |

| | |
|--|--------------------|
| <i>Jungquist v. Sheikh Sultan bin Khalifa al Nahyan</i> , 115 F.3d 1020 (D.C. Cir. 1997) | 12, 13 |
| <i>Kato v. Ishihara</i> , 360 F.3d 106 (2d Cir. 2004) | 15, 16, 18 |
| <i>Lim v. Offshore Specialty Fabricators, Inc.</i> , 404 F.3d 898 (5th Cir. 2005) | 25 |
| <i>MacArthur Area Citizens Ass’n v. Republic of Peru</i> , 809 F.2d 918 (D.C. Cir. 1987) | 14, 15 |
| <i>Morgan v. Robacker</i> , 151 N.Y.S.2d 836 (App. Div. 1956) | 5 |
| <i>Nat’l City Bank of N.Y. v. Republic of China</i> , 348 U.S. 356 (1955) | 25 |
| <i>O’Dea v. J.A.L., Inc.</i> , 569 N.E.2d 841 (Mass. App. Ct. 1991) | 6 |
| <i>OBB Personenverkehr AG v. Sachs</i> , 136 S. Ct. 390 (2015) | 21, 22, 25, 26 |
| <i>Olsen v. Government of Mex.</i> , 729 F.2d 641 (9th Cir. 1984) | 9 |
| <i>Republic of Argentina v. Weltover, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 607 (1992) | 10, 19, 20, 21, 22 |
| <i>Rodríguez v. Municipality of San Juan</i> , 659 F.3d 168 (1st Cir. 2011) | 16 |
| <i>Rush-Presbyterian-St. Luke’s Med. Ctr. v. Hellenic Republic</i> , 877 F.2d 574 (7th Cir. 1989) | 14 |

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>Saudi Arabia v. Nelson</i> , 507 U.S. 349 (1993) | 7, 21, 22 |
| <i>Segni v. Commercial Office of Spain</i> , 835 F.2d 160 (7th Cir. 1987) | 11, 12, 17 |
| <i>Truong v. Wong</i> , 775 N.E.2d 405 (Mass. App. Ct. 2002) | 6 |
| <i>USAA Cas. Ins. Co. v. Permanent Mission of the Republic of Namib.</i> , 681 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 2012) | 9 |
| <i>Va. Military Inst. v. United States</i> , 580 U.S. 946 (1993) | 23 |
| <i>Verlinden B.V. v. Central Bank of Nigeria</i> , 461 U.S. 480 (1983) | 4 |

STATUTES

| | |
|--|------------|
| 28 U.S.C. § 1603(d) | 18, 20 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(2) | 6, 7 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(5) | 6, 7, 8, 9 |
| Cal. Lab. Code § 3708 | 5, 6 |
| D.C. Code § 32-1504(b) | 5 |
| Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 152, § 1(7) | 2 |
| Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 152, § 25A | 2 |
| Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 152, § 65(2) | 3, 4 |
| Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 152, § 66 | 5, 7 |
| Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 152, § 67 | 5 |

N.Y. Workers' Comp. Law § 11 4, 5
Government Employees Compensation Act, R.S.C.
1985, c. G-5 (Can.). *passim*

TREATIES

Convention on the Recognition and Enforcement of
Foreign Arbitral Awards, Jun. 10, 1958, 21
U.S.T. 2517, 330 U.N.T.S. 38 24
Vienna Convention on Consular Relations, Apr. 24,
1963, 21 U.S.T. 77, 596 U.N.T.S. 261 11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

H.R. Rep. No. 94-1487, 1976 U.S.C.C.A.N.
6604 16, 17
9 Lex K. Larson, *Larson's Workers' Compensation
Law* 5, 6
